
Damien McCann, 
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim 

T: 01495 355001 

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â: Democratic Services 

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 

ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your 

choice, as long as you let us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 

Steelworks Road 

Tyllwyn, Ebbw 

Vale NP23 6DN 

 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 

Heol Gwaith Dur 

Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 

NP23 6DN 

a better place to live and  

work lle gwell i fyw a 

 

 
 

THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
10th June 2022 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING, REGULATORY & GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning, Regulatory & General Licensing Committee will be 
held in as a Hybrid Meeting via MS Teams and in the Abraham Derby Room at 
the General Offices, Steelworks Road, Ebbw Vale (if you would like to attend 
this meeting please contact committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk) on 
Thursday, 16th June, 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
 
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 
 To receive. 

 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND 
DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To consider any declarations of interest and 
dispensations made. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORT 
 

5 - 232 

 To consider the report of the Team Manager 
Development Management. 
 

 

5.   APPEALS, CONSULTATION AND DNS UPDATE - 
JUNE 2022 
 

233 - 234 

 To consider the report of the Service Manager 
Development and Estates. 
 

 

6.   LIST OF APPLICATIONS DECIDED UNDER 
DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN 17TH FEBRUARY, 
2022 AND 30TH MAY, 2022 
 

235 - 248 

 To consider the report of the Business Support Officer. 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEM 
To receive and consider the following report which in the opinion of the proper officer 
is/are an exempt item taking into account consideration of the public interest test and 
that the press and public should be excluded from the meeting (the reason for the 
decision for the exemption is available on a schedule maintained by the proper officer). 

 
7.   ENFORCEMENT CLOSED CASES BETWEEN 11TH 

FEBRUARY 2022 AND 31ST MAY 2022 
 

249 - 252 

 To consider the report of the Service Manager 
Development. 
 

 

To:  Councillor L. Winnett 
Councillor D. Bevan 
Councillor P. Baldwin 
Councillor M. Day 
Councillor J. Gardener 
Councillor J. Hill 
Councillor W. Hodgins 
Councillor J. P. Morgan 
Councillor D. Rowberry 
Councillor J. Thomas 
Councillor D. Wilkshire 

Page 2



 
 All other Members (for information) 

Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 

 
BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning, 
Regulatory and General Licensing 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
Planning Applications Report 

 
Report Author 
 

 
Team Manager Development Management 

 
Report Date 
 

 
1st June 2022 

 
Directorate 
 

 
Regeneration & Community Services 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 
16th June 2022 

 

Report Information Summary 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
To present planning applications for consideration and determination by 
Members of the Planning Committee.  
2. Scope of the Report 
Application 
No. 

Address 

C/2022/0060 5 Village Lane, Victoria Ebbw Vale 
C/2022/0047 7 Beaufort Terrace Ebbw Vale 
C/2021/0278 Vacant Plot North & East of Rassau Industrial Estate, 

Rassau, Ebbw Vale 
C/2021/0378 1 Hawthorn Glade Tanglewood 
C/2022/0014 Glandovey House 
C/2021/0362 Fair Deal Aberbeeg 
3. Recommendation/s for Consideration 
Please refer to individual reports 

 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

Planning Report 
 

Application 
No: 

C/2022/0060 App Type: Full  

Applicant: Agent: 
Mr Merion Morgan   
5 Village Lane 
Ebbw Vale 
NP23 6AR 

Creative Design Wales 
Mr Paul Parsons 
88 Bailey Street 
Brynmawr 
NP23 4AN 

Site Address: 
5  Village Lane, Victoria, Ebbw Vale, NP23 8AR 
Development: 
Proposed first floor rear and side extension 
Case Officer: Joanne Clare 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

1. Background, Development and Site Context 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning permission is sought to erect a first floor side and rear extension to 
provide larger bedrooms to the first floor of 5 Village Lane, Victoria. The 
footprint of the dwelling will not alter as the first floor extension will sit on an 
existing single storey extension. The property is a detached two storey 
dwelling located within a modern housing estate. 
 
The proposed extension will have a hipped roof as viewed from the principal 
(north elevation) and will have a rear projecting gable.  The extension will 
measure approximately 6.3m at its widest point by 6.5m long.  It will be 
constructed from materials which match the existing arrangement consisting 
of a tiled roof, rendered walls with brick quoins to the front elevation with face 
brick to the side and rear. 
 

 
Fig 1. Proposed Principal (north) Elevation 
 

 
Fig 2. Proposed Rear Elevation 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

1.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Fig 3. Proposed Side Elevation directly fronting Village Lane 
 

 
Fig 4. View from Village Lane, approach
[...]

approach in the planning process and sets a precedent for excessive 
structures in the locality. 

 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 203



Report Date: 1st June 2022 
Report Author:  

 

 
 

Planning Report 
 

Application 
No: 

C/2022/0014 App Type: Full  

Applicant: Agent: 
Mr  Hobbs   
Glandovey House 
Oliver Jones Crescent 
Tredegar 
NP22 3BJ 

Williams Architectural Design 
Mrs Kelly Williams 
3 Tansy Close 
Penpedairheol 
Hengoed 
United Kingdom 
CF82 8LF 

Site Address: 
Glandovey House,  Oliver Jones Crescent,  Tredegar  NP22 3BJ 
Development: 
Change of Use from Class C3 (a) to C2.  Existing use is a residential property.   
Case Officer: Jane Engel 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 204



Report Date: 1st June 2022 
Report Author:  

 

 
 

 
 

1. Background, Development and Site Context 
1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 

This application seeks planning permission for the change of use from Class 
C3 residential property to a class C2 Residential Institution of Glanhowy 
House, Oliver Jones Crescent, Tredegar. 
 
The property is a 4 bed detached house with generous gardens to the front 
and rear.  Off street parking is provided within the garden. 
 
No changes to the layout are proposed and the property benefits from a 
lounge, dining area and open plan kitchen on the ground floor.  To the first 
floor, the four double bedrooms will remain with the facility offering one double 
bedroom with an ensuite bathroom and a shared bathroom for the remaining 
three bedrooms.  
 
The details submitted indicate that the property will house up to 5 live in, long 
term residents who will have a mix of care needs. One of the bedrooms would 
accommodate 2 persons. The agent has confirmed that the residents will have 
physical disabilities.  
  
The facility will be staffed by 2 non-resident staff working a 12hour shift pattern.  
Four off street parking will be provided for staff and visitors.  It is indicated that 
deliveries will be made on a monthly basis. 
[...]
App Type: Retrospective   

Applicant: Agent: 
Mr & Mrs Lewis   
Fairview Furniture Deal Ltd 
Aberbeeg Road 
Abertillery 
NP13 2EQ 

Skerryvore Designs 
Mr Steve Groucott 
Sextons Tower 
2 Caerphilly Road 
Bassaleg 
Newport 
NP10 8LE 

Site Address: 
Fair Deal Furniture & Garden Centre, Aberbeeg Road, Aberbeeg, Abertillery, NP13 
2EQ 
Development: 
Temporary retention of 'change of use' of the land to extend the garden centre, 
including alternative car parking, access, servicing arrangements and retention of 
canopies. 
Case Officer: Helen Hinton 

 

 

Page 212



Report Date: 1st June 2022 
Report Author:  

 

 
 

1. Background, Development and Site Context 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The application site comprises the forecourt to the north-west (front) of a 
business premise known as Fair Deal Furniture, Garden Centre and Gift Shop, 
two parcels of brownfield land located to the south-east and east of the existing 
buildings and the un-adopted lane known as Warm Turn. 
 
The site has an extensive planning history: 

- In September 2009 permission was granted for a change of use of the 
former ambulance station to a B1 (business) and B8 (storage and 
distribution) use. 

- A further change of use was approved in July 2010 to allow an ancillary 
A1 (retail) use. The 2010 consent granted permission for the display, 
storage and redistribution of furniture.  

- In 2014, retrospective planning permission was granted for the retention 
of a mixed use to allow the sale of garden furniture, garden plants and 
ancillary goods in addition to the existing approved use for the sale of 
household furniture and a proposed poltytunnel (application 
C/2014/0349 refers). The consent was granted subject to a condition 
requiring the provision of parking on the forecourt to the north-west 
(front) of the premise. 

 
The current application seeks temporary, retrospective change of use of the 
land to exten
[...]
ion-for-drainage/
https://www.blaenau-gwent.gov.uk/en/resident/drainage-flooding/permission-for-drainage/


 
Report Date:  

Report Author:   
 

 
 

 
 

BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning, Regulatory 
and General Licensing 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
Appeals, Consultations and DNS 
 
Update June 2022 
 

 
Report Author 
 

 
Service Manager Development & Estates 

 
Report Date 
 

 
 31st May 2022 

 
Directorate 
 

 
Regeneration & Community Services 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 
16th June 2022 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 

 
To update Members in relation to planning appeal and related cases. 
 

2.0 Present Position 
 
2.1 
 
 

 
The attached list covers the “live” planning appeals and Development 
of National Significance (DNS) caseload. 
 

3.0 Recommendation/s for Consideration 
 
3.1 

 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 233

Agenda Item 5



 
Report Date:  

Report Author:   
 

 
 

 

 Application No 
Appeal Reference 

Case Officer 
Site Address Development Type 

Procedure Sit Rep 

1 

C/2021/0157 
CAS-01575-F8D2W8 

 
Sara Thomas 

14 Rhyd Clydach, 
Brynmawr 

First floor side extension, single storey 
side extension, two storey gable 
extension and provision of two porches 

Refusal of 
planning 

permission 
 

Written Reps 

Questionnaire Submitted April 
2022 
. 
Site Visit w/c 9th May 2022. 
Awaiting decision. 
 

2 

C/2021/0095 
CAS-01520-Z9B4Q0 

 
Jane Engel 

Dan-y-Bryn, 
Pochin Villas, 
Tredegar 

Proposed detached motorcycle store 
and playroom 

Refusal of 
planning 

permission 
 

Written Reps 

Questionnaire Submitted May 
2022 
. 
Site Visit w/c 23rd May 2022. 
Awaiting Decision.  
 

3 

C/2021/0241 
CAS-01874-Q6X8K1 

 
Sara Thomas 

20 Bournville 
Terrace 
Tredegar 
 

Construction of rear extension at the 
first floor level with pitched roof to 
match the existing 

Refusal of 
planning 

permission 
 

Written Reps 

Questionnaire Submitted May 
2022 
 

P
age 234



Report Date: 30th May 2022 
Report Author: Annie Langley 

 

 
 

 
 

BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning, 
Regulatory and General Licensing 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
List of applications decided under 
delegated powers between 17th February 
2022 and 30th May 2022. 

 
Report Author 
 

 
 Business Support Officer 

 
Report Date 
 

 
30th May 2022 

 
Directorate 
 

 
Regeneration & Community Services 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 
16th June 2022 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
1.1 To report decisions taken under delegated powers. 

 
2.0 Scope of the Report 
2.1 The attached list deals with the period 17th February 2022 and 

30th May 2022. 
3.0 Recommendation/s for Consideration 
3.1 The report lists decisions that have already been made and is for 

information only. 
 

 

Page 235

Agenda Item 6



Report Date: 30th May 2022 
Report Author: Annie Langley 

 

 
 

C/2022/0025 Llanhilleth Miners Institute Meadow 
Street Llanhilleth 
Abertillery 

Part change of use of former Dr's surgery to create pizza kitchen with 
training facility (A3/D1 Use) together with retractable canopy to west 
elevation 

01/02/2022 
13/04/2022 
Approved 

C/2021/0025 Land Formerly 4 Pit Houses, Off 
Thomas Ellis Way  
Tredegar 

Application for variation of condition 13 (to extend time of planning 
permission) of planning permission C/2015/0322 (Renewal of planning 
permission C/2010/0292 to construct a five bedroom detached house 
with integral garage) 

15/10/2021 
08/03/2022 
Approved 

C/2021/0111 Penuel Chapel Church Street  
Ebbw Vale 

Retain the use of the building as x1 residential dwelling. 27/04/2021 
22/04/2022 
Approved 

C/2022/0024 Former Ty'r Graig Junior And Infant 
School Brynawel Terrace Aberbeeg 
Abertillery 

Application for Non-material amendment of planning permission 
C/2017/0262 (Proposed new house and widening of the existing 
vehicle entrance) to adjust the positioning of the approved house, with 
a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PWLLGOR 
CYNLLUNIO, RHEOLEIDDIO A THRWYDDEDU 

  
SUBJECT: PWLLGOR CYNLLUNIO, RHEOLEIDDIO A 

THRWYDDEDU - DYDD IAU, 16 MEHEFIN 2022 DYDD 
IAU, 16 MEHEFIN 2022 

  
REPORT OF: SWYDDOG CYMORTH DEMOCRATAIDD A 

PHWYLLGORAU 
  

 

 
PRESENT: Cynghorydd Lisa Winnett (Cadeiryd) 

 
 Cynghorwyr D. Bevan 

P. Baldwin 
M. Day 
J. Gardner 
J. Hill 
W. Hodgins 
J. P. Morgan 
D. Rowberry 
J. Thomas 
D. Wilkshire 
 

WITH: Rheolwr Tîm Rheoli Datblygu 
Rheoli Datblygu Arweinwyr Tîm 
Arweinydd Tîm Yr Amgylchedd Adeiledig 
Swyddog Cynllunio (x 3) 
Team Manager – Diogelu'r Cyhoedd 
Swyddogion Iechyd yr Amgylchedd Arbenigol (x2) 
Cyfreithiwr 
 

A: Siaradwyr Cyhoeddus 
 
5 Lôn y Pentref, Victoria, Glynebwy, NP23 8AR 
Meirion Morgan (Ymgeisydd) 
 
7 Beaufort Terrace, Beaufort, Glynebwy, NP23 5NN 
Y Cynghorydd C. Smith (Aelod Ward) 
Y Cynghorydd G. Thomas (Aelod Ward) 
 



 

 

Plot Gwag i'r Gogledd a'r Dwyrain o Ystad Ddiwydiannol 
Rasa,  
Mark Langshaw, Cymoedd Tech (Cefnogwr) 
Dan Coles, Coleg Gwent (Cefnogwr) 
Y Cynghorydd G. Davies (Aelod Ward) 
 
Mrs. Ciner (Ymgeisydd) 
Mr. T. Watson (Asiant) 
1 Hawthorn Glade, Tanglewood, Blaenau, NP13 3JT 
Mr. J. Davies (Ymgeisydd) 

 
PENDERFYNIADAU DAN BWERAU DIRPRWYEDIG 

 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 
 
Nodwyd na dderbyniwyd unrhyw geisiadau ar gyfer y gwasanaeth 
cyfieithu ar y pryd. 
 

 
 

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Adroddwyd yr ymddiheuriadau dilynol am absenoldeb:- 
 
Cynghorydd J. Morgan 
Cynghorydd J. Gardner 
 

 
 

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 
Gwnaed y datganiadau buddiant dilynol:- 
 
Cynghorydd D. Bevan 
Eitem Rhif 4 – Adroddiad Ceisiadau Cynllunio 
Cais Rhif C/2022/0060 
5 Village Lane, Victoria, Glynebwy, NP23 8AR 
 
Cynghorydd G. Humpreys 
Eitem Rhif 4 – Adroddiad Ceisiadau Cynllunio 
Cais Rhif C/2022/0060 
5 Village Lane, Victoria, Ebbw Vale, NP23 8AR 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

Cadarnhawyd na fyddai’r Cynghorydd Bevan na’r Cynghorydd 
Humpreys yn cymryd rhan yn y broses bleidleisio ar gyfer y cais a 
nodir. 
 

No. 4   ADRODDIAD CEISIADAU CYNLLUNIO 
 
Cais Rhif C/2022/0060 

5 Village Lane, Victoria, Glynebwy, NP23 8AR 
Cynnig am estyniad llawr cyntaf i’r cefn a’r ochr 
 
Mewn pleidlais, pleidleisiodd 3 Aelod o blaid y cais a phleidleisiodd 
4 Aelod o blaid argymhelliad y Swyddog. Ar hynny 
 
PENDERFYNWYD GWRTHOD caniatad cynllunio. 
 
Cais Rhif C/2022/0047 
7 Beaufort Terrace, Beaufort, Glynebwy, NP23 5NN 
Cynnig am estyniad deulawr yn y cefn i roi cegin, lolfa, 
ystafell wely, ystafell ymolchi ac ensuite a newid defnydd i 
wely a brecwast 
 
Mewn pleidlais, pleidleisiodd 3 Aelod o blaid y cais a 6 Aelod o 
blaid argymhelliad y swyddog. Ar hynny 
 
PENDERFYNWYD GWRTHOD caniatâd cynllunio. 
 
Cais Rhif C/2021/0278 
Llain Wag i’r Gogledd a’r Dwyrain o Stad Ddiwydiannol Rasa, 
Rasa, Glynebwy 
Adeiladu a gweithredu safle pwrpasol ar gyfer 
gweithgynhyrchu gwydr a datblygiad cysylltiedig 
 
Mewn pleidlais unfrydol, 
 
PENDERFYNWYD CYMERADWYO caniatâd cynllunio. 
 
Gadawodd y Cynghorydd D. Bevan y cyfarfod ar y pwynt hwn. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

Cais Rhif C/2021/0378 
1 Hawthorn Glade, Tanglewood, Blaenau, NP13 3JT 
Cadw a chwblhau ardal decin uwch (cais blaenorol 
C/2019/0310)  
 
Mewn pleidlais, pleidleisiodd 6 Aelod o blaid y cais ac 1 Aelod o 
blaid argymhelliad y swyddog. 
 
Ni chymerodd y Cadeirydd (Cynghorydd L. Winnett) ran yn y 
bleidlais. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD RHOI caniatâd cynllunio gan ddirprwyo 
pwerau i swyddogion gytuno ar gynllun plannu addas gyda’r 
ymgeisydd. 
 
Cais Rhif C/2022/0014 
Glandovey House, Oliver Jones Crescent, Tredegar NP22 3BJ 
Newid Defnydd o Ddosbarth C3 (a) i C2. Y defnydd presennol 
yw annedd breswyl 
 
Mewn pleidlais unfrydol 
 
PENDERFYNWYD RHOI caniatâd cynllunio. 
 
Ailymunodd y Cynghorydd D. Bevan â’r cyfarfod ar y pwynt hwn. 
 
Cais Rhif C/2021/0362 
Fair Deal Furniture & Garden Centre, Heol Aberbîg, Aberbîg, 
Abertyleri, NP13 2EQ 
Cadw ‘newid defnydd’ y tir dros dro i ymestyn y ganolfan 
arddio, yn cynnwys lleoedd parcio eraill, mynediad, trefniadau 
gwasanaeth a chadw canopïau. 
 
Mewn pleidlais unfrydol 
 
PENDERFYNWYD RHOI caniatâd cynllunio. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

No. 5   APELIADAU, YMGYNGHORIADAU A DIWEDDARIAD DNS – 
MEHEFIN 2022 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth – 
Datblygu a Stadau. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodeath a 
gynhwysir ynddo 
 

 
 

No. 6   RHESTR CEISIADAU A BENDERFYNWYD DAN BWERAU 
DIRPRWYEDIG RHWNG 17 CHWEFROR 2022 A 30 MAI 2022 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad yr Uwch Swyddog Cymorth 
Busnes. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodeath a 
gynhwysir ynddo. 
 

 
 

No. 7   ACHOSION GORFODAETH A GAFODD EU CAU RHWNG 11 
CHWEFROR 2022 A 31 MAI 2022 
 
Gan roi ystyriaeth i’r farn a fynegwyd gan y Swyddog Priodol am y 
prawf budd cyhoeddus, o bwyso a mesur popeth, fod y budd 
cyhoeddus mewn cynnal yr eithriad yn fwy na’r budd cyhoeddus 
mewn datgelu’r wybodaeth hon ac y dylai’r adroddiad gael ei 
eithrio. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD eithrio’r cyhoedd tra bod yr eitem hon o fusnes 
yn cael ei thrin gan ei bod yn debygol y byddai datgeliad o 
wybodaeth eithriedig fel y’i diffiniwyd ym Mharagraffau 12, Atodlen 
12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 (fel y’i diwygiwyd). 
 

Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Rheoli 
Datblygu. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad sy’n cynnwys gwybodaeth 
yn ymwneud ag unigolyn neilltuol a nodi’r wybodaeth a gynhwysir 
ynddo. 
 
 

 
 


